
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Adult Social Care,  
Councillor Bill Bentley 
 
THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2017 AT 2.00 PM  
 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Member on 24 November 2016  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosure of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
3   Urgent items   

Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda. 

 
4   Adult Social Care Protection of Property & Deputyship Clients - Charging Arrangements  

(Pages 5 - 42) 
Report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health  
 

5   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 15 February 2017 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer, 01273 481796,  
 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Adult Social Care, Councillor Bill Bentley, on 24 
November 2016 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillors Davies, Pursglove and Ungar spoke on items 4 & 5 (see minutes 9 & 10 ) 
 
 
 
6 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD MEMBER ON 9 JUNE  
 
6.1 The Lead Member for Adult Social Care approved as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 9 June 2016. 
 
 
7 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
7.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
8 URGENT ITEMS  
 
8.1 There were no urgent items. 
 
 
9 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD FOR 2015- 2016  
 

9.1 The Lead Member for Adult Social Care considered a report by the Director of Adult 
Social Care and Health on the Annual Report of the Safeguarding Adults Board for 2015-16. 

9.2 The Lead Member for Adult Social Care RESOLVED to note the report.  

Reason 

The annual report shows significant progress in adult safeguarding activity from all 
organisations and has demonstrated the Making Safeguarding Personal (MSP) principles are 
starting to embed into practice to put adults and their representatives at the centre of decisions 
and interventions made. The Care Act 2014 has brought many changes to safeguarding 
practice, representing a fundamental shift from being process driven to a more person centred 
approach. 

 
10 ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS AND FEEDBACK ANNUAL REPORT 2015-2016  
 

10.1 The Lead Member for Adult Social Care considered a report by the Director of Adult 
Social Care and Health on the Adult Social Care Complaints and Feedback Annual Report 
2015-16. 

10.2 The Lead Member for Adult Social Care RESOLVED to note: 

1) the number and nature of complaints made to Adult Social Care; 

2) the nature and outcome of complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman; and  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

3) the learning from complaints and progress in the development of improving complaints 
handling for clients, carers and their representatives 
 

Reason 

The complaints process provides an opportunity for clients and carers’ comments and 
complaints to be heard in an effective, accessible and fair manner, and resolved wherever 
possible; and is integral to the statutory function of the Adult Social Care Department. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Report to: Lead Member for Adult Social Care  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

23 February 2017 

By: Director of Adult Social Care & Health 
 

Title: Adult Social Care Protection of Property & Deputyship Clients - 
Charging Arrangements  

Purpose: To enable the Lead Member to approve the implementation of 
appropriate charges for Protection of Property services and Deputyship 
visits  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Lead Member for Adult Social Care is recommended to: 

1. Note the contents of the report and agree the proposals for charging; 
2. Approve the draft Protection of Property Policy (Appendix 1); and  
3. Approve the draft Appointee and Deputyship Policy (Appendix 2) 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Appointee & Deputyship Team and Protection of Property Team within Adult Social 
Care (ASC) have recently merged to become the Client Affairs Team within ASC Financial 
Services. 

1.2 New Guidance within the Care Act 2014 relating to the Protection of Property, the 
implementation of national Professional Standards for local authority deputies and 
recommendations from the Office of the Public Guardian (OPG) for these services has led to a 
review of the way the local authority provides these services to clients in East Sussex.  

2 Supporting information 

Protection of Property   

2.1. Local authorities must take all reasonable steps to protect the moveable property of an 
adult with care and support needs who is being cared for away from home, in a hospital or in 
accommodation such as a care home, and who cannot arrange to protect their property 
themselves; this could include their pets as well as their personal property (e.g. private 
possessions and furniture). Local authorities must act where it believes that if it does not take 
action there is a risk of moveable property being lost or damaged. 

2.2. This is a statutory duty placed on local authorities. The Care Act 2014 states that local 
authorities can charge reasonable costs for providing this service.  In order to provide a consistent 
and responsive service, protection of property work is undertaken by a dedicated officer, with 
shared office support. 

2.3. The local authority has reviewed the offer provided to clients taking into account actual 
costs incurred for time and trouble and where additional costs are incurred. These include, but are 
not limited to boarding pets, locksmiths and the long term storage of goods.   

2.4. T
[...]
ce is now in a position to be able to fully implement this requirement.  

2.18. The OPG inspected Adult Social Care in 2016 and made a recommendation to implement a 
visiting function; a review of the service identified a separate visiting role as the best way to fulfil 
this requirement. 

Page 6



2.19. In recognition that the current fee guidance does not support the cost of visiting clients, the 
revised Practice Directions from the Court of Protection includes provision to charge travel costs 
incurred by anyone visiting a client or their property at a flat rate of £40.00 per hour. 

2.20. These charges will be calculated in the same way as property visits to ensure a consistent 
approach. The team will visit clients once to establish arrangements and then re-visit on an annual 
basis, dependent upon the needs of the clients.  For those who may need more frequent visits 
costs and numbers of visits will be proportionate to their needs and will only be charged when 
clients have sufficient funds to maintain the costs. 

2.21. It is envisaged that those for whom the local authority acts only as an appointee, and who 
are in receipt of benefits, will not be charged for this service.  

Policy Updates 

2.22. Appendices 1 and 2 are included for information and set out the policy framework within 
which charges for Protection of Property and Appointee and Deputyship will be implemented, if 
agreed by the Lead Member.  

 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 The service changes to be implemented and charged for are for the benefit of the most 
vulnerable clients who have no other suitable person to provide the necessary support to them. 

3.2 Implementing the charges provides East Sussex County Council with the ability to provide 
this support at a lesser or no cost to the authority. 

3.3 The Lead Member is recommended to:  

3.3.1 Note the contents of the report and agree the proposals for charging set out in detail below: 

 Recharge to clients the actual additional costs incurred through the protection of property 

 Implementation of an annual charge for property maintenance 

 Implementation of charging travel costs for visiting Deputyship clients or their properties. 

3.3.2 Approve the draft Protection of Property Policy (Appendix 1).  

 

3.3.3 Approve the draft Appointee and Deputyship Policy (Appendix 2)   

 

 

Keith Hinkley 

Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Contact Officer: Zena Boniface 
Tel. No. 01273 336723 
Email: zena.boniface@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Protection of property policy 

v1 – February 2017 (date printed: 13 February 2017) 

 

 

 

 

Adult Social Care 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Protection of property policy 
 

  

Draf t  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Version control v1.0 

Date February 2017 

Review date February 2018 

 

Page 9

Appendix 1



 

Protection of property policy 

v1 – February 2017 (date printed: 13 February 2017) 

Document control sheet 
 
 
 
Title of the policy 

 
Protection of property policy 
 

 
This policy supersedes 

 
N/A 
 

 
This policy should be read alongside 
 

 
Care & Support Statutory Guidance 
 

 
Lead director 

 
Mark Stainton, Assistant Director – 
Operations 
 

 
Policy lead / author 

 
Zena Boniface, Operations Manager – ASC 
Financial Services 
 

 
Produced by 

 
ASC Information & Guidance Team 
 

 
Implementation date 

 
February 2017 
 

 
Review date 
 

 
February 2018 
 

 
Reference number (for Information & 
Guidance Team) 
 

 
POP0217JL 
 

Accessibility help  

Zoom in or out by holding down the Control key and turning the mouse wheel.  

CTRL and click on the table of contents to navigate.  

Press CTRL and Home key to return to the top of the document 

Press Alt-left arrow to return to your previous location. 

Page 10

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/care-act-statutory-guidance/care-and-suppor
[...]
at any pets were being cared for.  

In cases where Adult Social Care supports people who have no-one else to manage 
their financial affairs for them (including owned properties and tenancies), the 
Appointee and Deputyship Teams takes on this responsibility.  

The revised POP and Appointee and Deputyship policies enable a more consistent 
approach to this and to provide consistent support to our clients in terms of their 
properties and providing a visiting support for clients whose affairs we manage.  

 

2.2 Reasons for the revision   

Policies for Protection of Property and Appointee & Deputyship Teams have been 
reviewed for the following reasons: 

 

1. A review of service offer for Protection of Property under the Care Act resulted 
in a change of offer and location of the service, which was transferred to ASC 
Financial Services from the Adult Social Care Contact and Assessment Team. 

Local authorities have had the means to re-charge costs for those receiving 
Protection of Property assistance in the past – this has not been consistently 
applied. The Care Act further supports the ability to re-charge reasonable 
costs. In July 2016 Adult Social Care appointed a Protection of Property 
Officer and support which has been able to ensure consistency and oversight 
in this area. 

 

2. The move to a new service area has allowed  us to review the offer to clients 
we are Appointee and Deputy for, to provide more support for those living at 
home, or who own properties whilst in long term care. 

As deputies we have a duty to support clients in this respect, and the Court of 
Protection Practice Directives supplies local authorities with the means to re-
charge set costs for areas of work completed.  

We have charged set fees for managing finances annually for some time, 
however cost for management of properties has not been fully implemented 
as this work was not regularly undertaken. Now that we have a Protection of 
Property Officer in post, they will 
[...]
erational colleagues. Their views have been taken into 
account and are identified in the mitigations to be applied to the service. 

We have also discussed legal implications with Orbis Public Law to ensure we 
are interpreting guidance and charging practices are being applied 
appropriately. 

We have also communicated with other authorities to gain best practice for 
provision of assistance under Protection of Property and operating Corporate 
Appointee & Deputyship services 

3.4 What does the consultation, research and/or data indicate about the 
positive impact of the project or update?  

We anticipate that the changes to the service will provide much needed 
support to clients who have no other to support them in respect of property 
and finances. We expect there to be a positive impact on older people living 
alone, due to the demographics in East Sussex (see below) and the likelihood 
of those people to need to go into care away from home. 

Living arrangements by age in 2011 - super output areas 
 

Living 
arrangements Living in a couple total Not living in a couple total 

  England and Wales 273,2335 336,5253 

South East 449,600 513,566 

East Sussex 35,661 42,386 

Eastbourne 6,113 8,678 

Hastings 4,043 6,134 

Lewes 6,663 7,766 

Rother 7,774 8,952 

Wealden 11,068 10,856 

 (Source: ESIF) 

On recommendation from Mental Health colleagues, those who require 
Protection of Property intervention at a time when they have no capacity to 
make informed decisions in respect of their property may be particularly 
affected by this change.  Usually, an initial assessment is made (which will 
determine capacity) and then a reassessment is made within 28 days. We 
have accordingly agreed to a waiver of 28 days in these circumstances. 

For clients we are Deputy and Appointee for, the additional visiting service will 
provide much needed support and information about how we will work with 
them to manage their finances. Charges will be applied on a case by cas
[...]
back 
from the service including complaints and customer feedback. 

5.5 When will the updated project, policy, service or strategy be reviewed?  

The service to be reviewed within one year of full implementation, policy and 
guidance annually in line with ASC standards. 

 

Page 40



Equality Impact Assessment  

 

Part 6 – Revised equality impact assessment improvement plan   

The table below should be completed using the information from the updated equality impact assessment to produce an action plan for the 
implementation of the proposals to: 

1. Lower the negative impact, and/or 
2. Ensure that the negative impact is legal under anti-discriminatory law, and/or 
3. Provide an opportunity to promote equality, equal opportunity and improve relations within equality target groups, i.e. increase the 

positive impact 
4. If no action complete summary form on intranet page. 

Please ensure that you update your service/business plan within the equality objectives/targets and actions identified below: 

Area of negative/ 
neutral impact 

Changes proposed Lead Manager Timescale 
Resource 

implications 
Comments 

Policies and 
operational 
instructions  

Updated and distributed Zena Boniface February 2017             

Staff guidance Updated and staff 
trained  

Zena 
Boniface/Amelia 
Osmond 

March 2017             

                                    

                                    

                                    

                                    

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Member on 24 November 2016
	4 Adult Social Care Protection of Property & Deputyship Clients - Charging Arrangements
	Appendix 1 - draft Protection of Property Policy
	Appendix 2 - draft Appointee and Deputyship Policy
	Appendix 3 - EqIA




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Adult Social Care, Councillor Bill Bentley, on 23 
February 2017 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillors Pursglove and Ungar spoke on item 4 (see minute 15) 
 
 
 
11 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD MEMBER ON 24 NOVEMBER 2016  
 
11.1 The Lead Member for Adult Social Care approved as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 24 November 2016.  
 
 
12 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
12.1 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
13 URGENT ITEMS  
 
13.1 There were no urgent items.  
 
 
14 REPORTS  
 
14.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
15 ADULT SOCIAL CARE PROTECTION OF PROPERTY & DEPUTYSHIP CLIENTS - 
CHARGING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
15.1 The Lead Member for Adult Social Care considered a report by the Director of Adult 
Social Care and Health on charging arrangements for protection of property and deputyship 
clients. The Lead Member reported the comments of Councillor Davies, Chair of the Adult 
Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee regarding officer capacity to undertake 
the duties.  It was confirmed that it would be integrated into the current working of the Team.  
 
15.2 The Lead Member, in consultation with Members present, discussed amendments to the 
draft policies in respect of:  

o Changing the date on the Appointee and Deputyship Policy;  
o Flexibility in the Protection of Property Policy for officers to take any necessary 

action to secure valuables immediately, if they are discovered unexpectedly; and  
o Providing a link to the District and Borough Councils’ Environmental Health 

teams, to assist officers take appropriate action on discovery of a body while on a 
visit.     

 
15.3 The Lead Member for Adult Social Care RESOLVED to:  
(1) note the content of the report and agree the proposals for charging;  
(2) approve the draft Protection of and Property Policy (as amended in consultation with the 
Lead Member); and  
(3) approve the draft Appointee and Deputyship Policy (as amended in consultation with the 
Lead Member).  
 



 
 
 

 

Reason  
 
15.4 The service changes to be implemented and charged for are for the benefit of the most 
vulnerable clients who have no other suitable person to provide the necessary support to them.  
 
 
 
 
 


